

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
MICHIGAN, MICHIGANDERS FOR FAIR
AND TRANSPARENT ELECTIONS,
HENRY MAYERS, VALERIYA
EPSHTEYN, and BARRY RUBIN,

Supreme Court No. 160907
Court of Appeals No. 350938
Court of Claims No. 19-000084-MM

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

SENATE AND HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,
Proposed Intervenors-Appellants,

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A
RULING THAT SEVERAL
PROVISIONS OF THE MICHIGAN
ELECTION LAW ARE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL**

v

JOCELYN BENSON,
Defendant-Appellee.

MICHIGAN SENATE AND MICHIGAN
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 160908
Court of Appeals No. 351073
Court of Claims No. 19-0000092-MZ

v

JOCELYN BENSON,
Defendant-Appellee.

**RESPONSE OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN, ET AL.
IN OPPOSITION TO SENATE AND HOUSE'S MOTION
TO INTERVENE IN CASE NO. 160907**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE SENATE AND HOUSE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS
 LWVMI DID NOT APPEAL AND THERE IS NO ACTION IN
 WHICH TO INTERVENE..... 5

 II. HOLDING THAT THE LEGISLATURE DOES NOT HAVE
 STANDING DOES NOT GIVE THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH THE
 POWER TO THWART MICHIGAN LAW..... 6

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 8

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Consumers Power Co. v Attorney General,
 426 Mich 1 (1986)..... 3, 7

Federated Insurance Co v Oakland Co Road Comm,
 475 Mich 286 (2006)..... 6

Line v Michigan,
 173 Mich App 720 (1988) 3

Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State and Board of State Canvassers,
 492 Mich 588 (2012)..... 2, 7

Statutes

MCL 14.28, 14.29 7

Rules

MCR 7.305..... 5

Public Acts

2018 PA 608 *passim*

Attorney General Opinions

OAG 7310 *passim*

Other Authorities

*Secretary of State Publication: Sponsoring a Statewide Initiative,
 Referendum or Constitutional Amendment Petition*..... 2
